

BUCHANAN COUNTY COMMISSION

411 Jules, Room 101 St. Joseph, MO 64501 816-271-1503 akendall@buchmo.org

Ron Hook Western District Commissioner Scott Nelson Presiding Commissioner Scott Burnham Easter District Commissioner

Thursday, May 25, 2023, at 7:30 am

Commissioner Burnham, Commissioner Hook and Presiding Commissioner Nelson attended the Partnership for Success Quarterly Meeting at 139th Airlift Wing.

Thursday, May 25, 2023, at 1:00 pm

A court order authorizing Presiding Commissioner Scott Nelson to sign the Cooperative Agreement for Water Application on Gravel Roads with Clinton County was presented and approved by Commissioner Hook, Presiding Commissioner Nelson, and Commissioner Burnham.

Closed Meeting to Negotiate a Contract

Thursday, May 25, 2023, at 1:30 pm

In Attendance: Commissioner Scott Burnham, Commissioner Ron Hook, Presiding Commissioner Scott Nelson, Purchasing Agent Kim Hartman, County Attorney Josh Backman, Chief Deputy Treasurer Morgan Schnurr, Treasurer David Gall, Collector Peggy Campbell, and Administrative Coordinator Amy Kendall, US Bank Anna Milbach and Drew Hill

At 1:30 pm Presiding Commissioner Nelson made a motion to go into closed session. Commissioner Burnham seconded the motion. Commissioner Burnham Aye, Commissioner Hook Aye, Presiding Commissioner Nelson Aye.

Discussion with US Bank about services took place. Commissioner Burnham commented that in January of 2020 we were told our interest rates were being lowered significantly and we did not have a say about it. Anna Milbach shared the federal fund charts and why the decision was made overall by the bank. Presiding Commissioner Nelson stated we squared up our contract so that will not or should not happen again. Presiding Commissioner Nelson made the motion to award the bid to US Bank. Commissioner Hook seconded the motion. Roll call was taken, Presiding Commissioner Nelson Aye, Commissioner Burnham Nay, Commissioner Hook Aye. A court order to award the bid to US Bank was presented and approved by Presiding Commissioner Nelson, and Commissioner Hook. A court order authorizing Presiding Commissioner Nelson and Commissioner Hook.

At 2:00 pm Commissioner Hook made a motion to go back into open session. Presiding Commissioner Nelson seconded the motion. Roll call, Commissioner Burnham Aye, Commissioner Hook Aye, Presiding Commissioner Nelson Aye.